(3) Computed based on First REIT’s closing price of S$0.305 as at 31 December 2021.

C. Pro Forma NAV per Unit

The pro forma financial effects of the Proposed Acquisition on the NAV per Unit as at

31 December 2021, as if the Japan Acquisitions were completed on 31 December 2021, are

as follows:

As at 31 December 2021

Before the

Proposed

Acquisition(1)

After the

Proposed

Acquisition

NAV (S$’000) 591,145 714,464

Units in issue and to be issued(2) 1,613,028,634 2,045,989,634

NAV per Unit (Singapore cents)(3) 36.65 34.92

Leverage ratio (%) 33.6 36.0

Notes:

(1) Based on the FY2021 Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.

(2) The Units in issue and to be issued do not include the 3,302,586 Units issued from 1 January 2022 to the date

preceding the date of the Japan Completion Announcement.

(3) The calculation of NAV per unit has taken in consideration of the 431,147,541 Units issued for the Japan

Acquisitions.

103

D. Pro Forma Capitalisation

The following table sets out the pro forma capitalisation of First REIT as at 31 December

2021, as if the Japan Acquisitions were completed on 31 December 2021.

As at 31 December 2021

Actual

As adjusted

for the

Proposed

Acquisition(1)

(S$’000) (S$’000)

Short-term debt:

Secured 99,258 99,258

Total short-term debt 99,258 99,258

Long-term debt:

Secured 249,953 378,644

Total long-term debt 249,953 378,644

Total Debt 349,211 477,902

Unitholders funds 591,145 714,464

Perpetual securities holders’ fund 60,675 60,675

Total Capitalisation 1,001,031 1,253,041

Note:

(1) Based on the FY2021 Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.

E. Other Information

i. Deposited Property of First REIT

As stated in the Japan Acquisition Announcement, the value of First REIT’s Deposited

Property (as defined in the First REIT Trust Deed) will increase by 29.1% from

S$1,016.5 million as at 30 June 2021 to S$1,312.1 million after the completion of the

Japan Acquisitions. The First REIT Manager wishes to add that the value of First REIT’s

Deposited Property will increase by 28.2% from S$1,049.5 million as at 31 December

2021 to S$1,345.2 million after the completion of the Japan Acquisitions.